



\$~58

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

I.A. 26201/2025

IN

+ CS(OS) 541/2025

TARUN PANWAR

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. D. Hasija, Mr. Surya Shekhar
Kumar and Mr. Dev Hans Kasana,
Advocates

versus

GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL

TERRITORY OF DELHI AND OTHERS

.....Defendant

Through: Ms. Avni Singh, Panel Counsel,
GNCD with Mr. Abhishek Yadav,
Advocate
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Pathak, Standing
Counsel with Mr. M. S. Akhtar,
Advocate for D-3 and D-4
Ms. Shashi Pratap Singh,
Ms. Aishwarya Bhatia and Ms.
Anamika Tyagi, Advocates for
D-5/DDA
Mr. Kunal Rawat, Advocate for
D-6/MCD

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

17.10.2025

%

I.A. 26201/2025 (seeking clarification of the order dated 14.08.2025)

1. This application has been filed seeking clarification of the order passed on 14th August, 2025. The clarification sought is to the effect that the



status quo order passed by this Court on 14th August, 2025 is only with regard to Khasra No.440 (02-08), Village Sahyoorpur, Tehsil Saket (earlier Tehsil Mehrauli), New Delhi – 110074.

2. Counsel appearing on behalf of the Delhi Development Authority does not oppose the said request.

3. Accordingly, order dated 14th August, 2025 is clarified to the extent that the *status quo* order passed by this Court will only operate *qua* Khasra No.440 (02-08), Village Sahyoorpur, Tehsil Saket (earlier Tehsil Mehrauli), New Delhi – 110074.

4. The application stands disposed of.

CS(OS) 541/2025

5. The plaintiff shall file an affidavit stating that he has not carried out any construction in the suit property after the *status quo* order was passed on 14th August, 2025, along with photographs.

5.1. This affidavit shall be filed within two (2) weeks.

6. List on 2nd December, 2025, the date already fixed.

AMIT BANSAL, J

OCTOBER 17, 2025

ds