



\$~8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 541/2025**

TARUN PANWAR

..... Plaintiff

Through: **Mr. Dev Hans Kasana, Adv.**

versus

**GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF
DELHI AND OTHERS**

..... Defendant

Through: **Ms. Avni Singh, Adv. for D-
1/GNCTD
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Pathak,
Standing Counsel with Mr.
Divakar Kapil & Mr. M.S.
Akhtar, Advs. for D-3 & 4
Mr. Shashi Pratap Singh,
Aishwarya Bhatia & Ms.
Anamika Tyagi, Advs. for D-5
Mr. Kunal Rawat & Ms. Prity
Kumari, Advs. for D-6.
None for D-7 & 8**

**CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH
SHARMA, (DHJS)**

**ORDER
21.11.2025**

%

1. As per office note, court fee of Rs.2,43,000-, affidavit of service and documents have been filed on behalf of the plaintiff.
2. Defendant nos.7 & 8 have been served.
3. Written statement, documents and affidavit of admission/denial have been filed on behalf of the defendant no.5.
4. Vakalatnama and reply to I.A.No.19847/2025 have



been filed on behalf of defendant no.6.

5. Written statement filed on behalf of the defendant no.6 have been returned under objection. Let appropriate steps be taken to have the same placed on record.
6. Let the pleadings be completed as per law.
7. Learned counsels for the parties submit that the matter is coming up before the Hon'ble Court on 02.12.2025 and date is too short to complete the pleadings. They further submit that the matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed and they will make appropriate submissions before the Hon'ble Court.
8. At joint request, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on the date already fixed i.e. **02nd December, 2025.**

MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
NOVEMBER 21, 2025/nk