



\$~18

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ CS(OS) 541/2025

TARUN PANWAR

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Dev Hans Kasana, Adv.
(appeared through VC)

versus

GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF
DELHI AND OTHERS

..... Defendant

Through: Ms. Avni Singh, Adv. for D-
1/GNCTD with Mr. Vaibhav
Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Shashi Pratap Singh, Ms.
Shagun Sabharwal & Ms.
Anamika Tyagi, Adv. for D-5

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH
SHARMA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

05.12.2025

%

**I.A.No.30419/2025 (under Chapter VII Rule 5 of Delhi
High Court (Original Side) Rules, 2018 r/w Section 5 of
Limitation Act filed on behalf of defendant no.5 seeking
condonation of delay in filing the written statement)**

1. It is submitted that the matter is coming up before this Court on 03.02.2026.
2. File is taken up today on listing of the captioned IA.
3. Learned counsel for the plaintiff accepts notice of the captioned IA and seeks time to file reply.
4. Let reply to the captioned IA be filed within four weeks with advance copy to the opposite side.



5. Rejoinder, if any, be ~~filed~~ within two weeks thereafter.
6. Re-notify the matter for completion of pleadings and consideration on the captioned IA on the date already fixed i.e. **03rd February, 2026.**

MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
DECEMBER 5, 2025/nk