



\$~8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 541/2025**

TARUN PANWAR

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Surya Shekhar Kumar, Adv.
(appeared through VC)

versus

**GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF
DELHI AND OTHERS**

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Sanjay Kumar Pathak,
Standing Counsel for LAC with
Mr. M.S. Akhtar, Adv. for D-4
Mr. Shashi Pratap Singh, Ms.
Anamika Tyagi & Ms. Laqshyaa
Saluja, Advs. for D-5/DDA
(Mobile No. 9560536975)
Mr. Kunal Rawat & Ms.
Chanchal, Advs. for D-6/MCD
(Mobile No. 9312012009)

**CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT
DALAL**

**ORDER
30.04.2026**

%

1. Perusal of the record reveals that vide order dated 06.04.2026, the right of Defendant Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 7 and 8 to file written statement was closed. Thereafter, vide order dated 09.04.2026, the Hon'ble Court proceeded ex-parte against the said defendants.
2. Only Defendant Nos. 5 and 6 have filed written statements. The written statement of Defendant No. 5 is on record. However, the written statement of Defendant



No. 6, though delay in filing the same was condoned vide order dated 06.04.2026 and it was directed to be taken on record, is not available on the record as per office note.

3. Accordingly, Defendant No. 6 is directed to coordinate with the Registry and have the written statement placed on record.
4. It is clarified that the limitation period for filing replication to the written statement of Defendant No. 6 shall commence from 06.04.2026.
5. Let pleadings be completed within the stipulated time period.
6. Let the Joint Document Schedule along with hard copies of documents, in terms of the Rules, be filed at least two weeks prior to the next date of hearing.
7. List for completion of pleadings, admission/denial of documents and further proceedings on **15.09.2026**.

SUMIT DALAL
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

APRIL 30, 2026/nk